Revenue 13 244 12 399 6.8

Normalised EBITDA 2 923 2 733 7.0

Normalised EBITDA margin (%) 22.1 22.0

EBITA 2 155 2 114 1.9

Amortisation (308) (311) (1.0)

Operating profit 1 847 1 803 2.4

Non-operating income/(expense) 34 (458) >100

Net finance costs (457) (527) (13.3)

Associates and joint ventures 10 4

Profit before tax 1 434 822 74.5

Tax (498) (324) 53.7

Non-controlling interest (155) (141) 9.9

Attributable profit 781 357 >100

34

FINANCIAL STATUTORY RESULTS

GROUP

 Normalised EBITDA impacted by:

− IFRS 16 Leases

− COVID-19 pandemic

− continued operational challenges
within radiopharmacy in the UK

 Non-operating income/(expenses)
includes:

− gain on derecognition of lease
asset and liability (R75 million) in
the current period

− mark-to-market loss on the Max
option contracts of
R354 million (before tax)
in the prior period

 Reduction in net finance costs due to
repayment of debt in Q4 FY19

UNAUDITED GROUP INTERIM RESULTS | FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED  31 MARCH 2020 AND TRADING STATEMENT

35

GROUP

FINANCIAL UNDERLYING RESULTS

2020
As

reported
R’m

2020
IFRS 16
impact

R’m

2020
Estimated

COVID-19 impact
R’m

2020
Underlying

results¹
R’m

2019
R’m

%
change

Revenue 13 244 - 264 13 508 12 399 8.9

Normalised EBITDA 2 923 (117) 166 2 972 2 733 8.7

Normalised EBITDA margin (%) 22.1 (0.9) 0.8 22.0 22.0

EBITA 2 155 (21) 166 2 300 2 114 8.8

Amortisation (308) - - (308) (311) (1.0)

Operating profit 1 847 (21) 166 1 992 1 803 10.5

Non-operating income/(expense) 34 - 0 34 (458) >100

Net finance costs (457) 30 1 (426) (527) (19.2)

Associates and joint ventures 10 - - 10 4

Profit before tax 1 434 9 167 1 610 822 95.9

Tax (498) (1) (31) (530) (324) 63.6

Non-controlling interest (155) - (4) (159) (141) 12.8

Attributable profit 781 8 132 921 357 >100

¹ IFRS 16 impacted the reported results positively, while COVID-19 had a negative impact on the reported results. These were excluded to obtain underlying results

UNAUDITED GROUP INTERIM RESULTS | FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED  31 MARCH 2020 AND TRADING STATEMENT

2020
As reported

R’m

2020
IFRS 16
impact

R’m

2020
Estimated

COVID-19 impact
R’m

2020
Underlying

results¹
R’m

2019
R’m % change

Revenue 13 244 - 264 13 508 12 399 8.9

Southern Africa 9 402 - 112 9 514 8 847 7.5

International 3 685 - 152 3 837 3 406 12.7

Growth initiatives 157 - - 157 146 7.5

Normalised EBITDA 2 923 (117) 166 2 972 2 733 8.7

Southern Africa 2 236 (34) 67 2 269 2 104 7.8

International 726 (81) 99 744 670 11.0

Growth initiatives (39) (2) - (41) (41) 0.0

Operating profit 1 847 (21) 166 1 992 1 803 10.5

Southern Africa 1 801 (15) 67 1 853 1 721 7.7

International 102 (6) 99 195 160 21.9

Growth initiatives (56) - - (56) (78) 28.2

Net finance costs (457) 30 1 (426) (527) (19.2)

Profit before tax 1 434 9 167 1 610 822 95.9

36

IMPACT OF IFRS 16 LEASES AND COVID-19

GROUP

 IFRS 16 adopted from
1 October 2019

 No restatement to prior
periods

¹ IFRS 16 impacted the reported results positively, while COVID-19 had a negative impact on the reported results. These were excluded to obtain underlying results

31 Mar
2020
R’m

1 Oct
2019
R’m

Impact of IFRS 16
on financial
position

PPE 1 188 1 144

Interest-bearing
borrowings

1 281 1 230

UNAUDITED GROUP INTERIM RESULTS | FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED  31 MARCH 2020 AND TRADING STATEMENT

Constant
currency %

2020
Pre-IFRS 16